

No. 18-8666

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TREMANE WOOD, Petitioner

vs.

MIKE CARPENTER, Warden, Oklahoma State Penitentiary, Respondent.

*****CAPITAL CASE*****

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
District of Arizona

Jessica L. Felker
Counsel of Record
Amanda C. Bass
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 382-2816 voice
(602) 889-3960 facsimile
Jessica_Felker@fd.org
Amanda_Bass@fd.org

Attorneys for Petitioner Wood

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Tenth Circuit’s rejection of Mr. Wood’s penalty-phase ineffective- assistance-of-trial-counsel claim flatly contravened this Court’s decisions in <i>Strickland</i> and its progeny.....	1
II. The decision below disregarded a fundamental tenet of AEDPA review.	9
III. Conclusion	15

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	3, 11
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	10
<i>Hittson v. Chatman</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2126 (2015)	10
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	14
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	2, 4-5, 6, 10
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	2, 4, 6, 10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1, 4, 5, 6, 10, 13
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010)	14
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	2, 4, 6, 10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	8, 9
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	9, 10
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	3, 11

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	2, 3, 8, 9
-----------------------	------------

State Cases

<i>Wood v. State</i> , 158 P.3d 467 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	5
